
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE 

COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND FINANCE 

ALBANY, NEW YORK 

Pursuant to the authority contained in subdivision First of section 171, paragraph (1) of subsection (a) of 

section 671, subsection (a) of section 697, subsection (a) of section 1321, subsection (a) of section 1329, and 

subsection (a) of section 1332 of the Tax Law; sections 15-105, 15-108 and 15-111 of the Code of the City of 

Yonkers; and Part TT of Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2016;  the First Deputy Commissioner of Taxation and 

Finance, being duly authorized to act due to the vacancy in the office of the Commissioner of Taxation and 

Finance, hereby makes and adopts as a permanent rule the following amendments to the City of Yonkers 

Income Tax Surcharge on Residents Regulations under Article 30-A of the Tax Law and Chapter 15 of Article 

IX, Title 15-98 of the Code of the City of Yonkers, and to Appendixes 10 and 10-A, which comprise the 

regulations with respect to the New York State and City of Yonkers withholding tables and other methods as 

published in Title 20 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, to 

read as follows: 

Section 1.   Appendix 10, New York State Income Tax Withholding Tables and Other Methods, is 

repealed and new Appendix 10 is added, to read as follows:  

APPENDIX 10 

NEW YORK STATE INCOME TAX 
WITHHOLDING TABLES AND OTHER METHODS 

WAGE BRACKET TABLE METHOD 

METHOD I 
An employer electing to use the wage bracket table method with respect to any employee’s wages shall 

determine the amount of New York State personal income tax to be deducted and withheld in accordance with 



the tables set forth in this method.  Tables for periods not provided for may be obtained from the New York 
State Department of Taxation and Finance, W.A. Harriman Campus, Albany, NY 12227 upon request 
(however, see the end of this Appendix for rules under which any of the tables for the more common payroll 
periods may be converted for use for other payroll periods). 
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	 $0	 $100
	 100	 105
	 105	 110
	 110	 115
	 115	 120
	 120	 125
	 125	 130
	 130	 135
	 135	 140
	 140	 145
	 145	 150
	 150	 160
	 160	 170
	 170	 180
	 180	 190
	 190	 200
	 200	 210
	 210	 220
	 220	 230
	 230	 240
	 240	 250
	 250	 260
	 260	 270
	 270	 280
	 280	 290
	 290	 300
	 300	 310
	 310	 320
	 320	 330
	 330	 340
	 340	 350
	 350	 360
	 360	 370
	 370	 380
	 380	 390
	 390	 400
	 400	 410
	 410	 420
	 420	 430
	 430	 440
	 440	 450
	 450	 460
	 460	 470
	 470	 480
	 480	 490
	 490	 500
	 500	 510
	 510	 520
	 520	 530
	 530	 540
	 540	 550
	 550	 560
	 560	 570
	 570	 580
	 580	 590
	 590	 600
	 600	 610
	 610	 620
	 620	 630
	 630	 640
	 640	 650
	 $650 & OVER

										        
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
	 $0.20 										        
	 0.50 										        
	 0.90 	 $0.10 									       
	 1.30 	 0.50 									       
	 1.70 	 0.90 	 $0.20 								      
	 2.10 	 1.30 	 0.60 								      
	 2.50 	 1.70 	 1.00 	 $0.20 							     
	 2.90 	 2.10 	 1.40 	 0.60 							     
	 3.30 	 2.50 	 1.80 	 1.00 	 $0.20 						    
	 3.70 	 2.90 	 2.20 	 1.40 	 0.60 						    
	 4.10 	 3.30 	 2.60 	 1.80 	 1.00 	 $0.30 					   
	 4.50 	 3.70 	 3.00 	 2.20 	 1.40 	 0.70 					   
	 4.90 	 4.10 	 3.40 	 2.60 	 1.80 	 1.10 	 $0.30 				  
	 5.30 	 4.50 	 3.80 	 3.00 	 2.20 	 1.50 	 0.70 				  
	 5.70 	 4.90 	 4.20 	 3.40 	 2.60 	 1.90 	 1.10 	 $0.30 			 
	 6.10 	 5.30 	 4.60 	 3.80 	 3.00 	 2.30 	 1.50 	 0.70 			 
	 6.50 	 5.70 	 5.00 	 4.20 	 3.40 	 2.70 	 1.90 	 1.10 	 $0.40 		
	 7.00 	 6.10 	 5.40 	 4.60 	 3.80 	 3.10 	 2.30 	 1.50 	 0.80 		
	 7.40 	 6.50 	 5.80 	 5.00 	 4.20 	 3.50 	 2.70 	 1.90 	 1.20 	 $0.40 	
	 7.90 	 7.00 	 6.20 	 5.40 	 4.60 	 3.90 	 3.10 	 2.30 	 1.60 	 0.80 	
	 8.30 	 7.40 	 6.60 	 5.80 	 5.00 	 4.30 	 3.50 	 2.70 	 2.00 	 1.20 	 $0.40 
	 8.80 	 7.90 	 7.00 	 6.20 	 5.40 	 4.70 	 3.90 	 3.10 	 2.40 	 1.60 	 0.80 
	 9.20 	 8.30 	 7.50 	 6.60 	 5.80 	 5.10 	 4.30 	 3.50 	 2.80 	 2.00 	 1.20 
	 9.70 	 8.80 	 7.90 	 7.10 	 6.20 	 5.50 	 4.70 	 3.90 	 3.20 	 2.40 	 1.60 
	 10.20 	 9.20 	 8.40 	 7.50 	 6.60 	 5.90 	 5.10 	 4.30 	 3.60 	 2.80 	 2.00 
	 10.80 	 9.80 	 8.80 	 8.00 	 7.10 	 6.30 	 5.50 	 4.70 	 4.00 	 3.20 	 2.40 
	 11.30 	 10.30 	 9.30 	 8.40 	 7.50 	 6.70 	 5.90 	 5.10 	 4.40 	 3.60 	 2.80 
	 11.90 	 10.80 	 9.80 	 8.90 	 8.00 	 7.10 	 6.30 	 5.50 	 4.80 	 4.00 	 3.20 
	 12.40 	 11.30 	 10.30 	 9.30 	 8.40 	 7.60 	 6.70 	 5.90 	 5.20 	 4.40 	 3.60 
	 13.00 	 11.90 	 10.80 	 9.80 	 8.90 	 8.00 	 7.20 	 6.30 	 5.60 	 4.80 	 4.00 
	 13.60 	 12.50 	 11.40 	 10.40 	 9.30 	 8.50 	 7.60 	 6.70 	 6.00 	 5.20 	 4.40 
	 14.20 	 13.10 	 11.90 	 10.90 	 9.90 	 8.90 	 8.10 	 7.20 	 6.40 	 5.60 	 4.80 
	 14.80 	 13.70 	 12.50 	 11.40 	 10.40 	 9.40 	 8.50 	 7.60 	 6.80 	 6.00 	 5.20 
	 15.40 	 14.30 	 13.10 	 12.00 	 10.90 	 9.90 	 9.00 	 8.10 	 7.20 	 6.40 	 5.60 
	 16.00 	 14.90 	 13.70 	 12.60 	 11.40 	 10.40 	 9.40 	 8.50 	 7.70 	 6.80 	 6.00 
	 16.60 	 15.40 	 14.30 	 13.20 	 12.00 	 11.00 	 10.00 	 9.00 	 8.10 	 7.30 	 6.40 
	 17.20 	 16.00 	 14.90 	 13.80 	 12.60 	 11.50 	 10.50 	 9.50 	 8.60 	 7.70 	 6.90 
	 17.80 	 16.60 	 15.50 	 14.40 	 13.20 	 12.10 	 11.00 	 10.00 	 9.00 	 8.20 	 7.30 
	 18.30 	 17.20 	 16.10 	 14.90 	 13.80 	 12.70 	 11.50 	 10.50 	 9.50 	 8.60 	 7.80 
	 18.90 	 17.80 	 16.70 	 15.50 	 14.40 	 13.30 	 12.10 	 11.00 	 10.00 	 9.10 	 8.20 
	 19.50 	 18.40 	 17.30 	 16.10 	 15.00 	 13.90 	 12.70 	 11.60 	 10.60 	 9.60 	 8.70 
	 20.10 	 19.00 	 17.80 	 16.70 	 15.60 	 14.40 	 13.30 	 12.20 	 11.10 	 10.10 	 9.10 
	 20.70 	 19.60 	 18.40 	 17.30 	 16.20 	 15.00 	 13.90 	 12.80 	 11.60 	 10.60 	 9.60 
	 21.40 	 20.20 	 19.00 	 17.90 	 16.80 	 15.60 	 14.50 	 13.40 	 12.20 	 11.10 	 10.10 
	 22.00 	 20.80 	 19.60 	 18.50 	 17.30 	 16.20 	 15.10 	 13.90 	 12.80 	 11.70 	 10.60 
	 22.60 	 21.40 	 20.20 	 19.10 	 17.90 	 16.80 	 15.70 	 14.50 	 13.40 	 12.30 	 11.20 
	 23.20 	 22.00 	 20.80 	 19.70 	 18.50 	 17.40 	 16.30 	 15.10 	 14.00 	 12.90 	 11.70 
	 23.80 	 22.60 	 21.40 	 20.30 	 19.10 	 18.00 	 16.80 	 15.70 	 14.60 	 13.40 	 12.30 
	 24.50 	 23.30 	 22.10 	 20.90 	 19.70 	 18.60 	 17.40 	 16.30 	 15.20 	 14.00 	 12.90 
	 25.10 	 23.90 	 22.70 	 21.50 	 20.30 	 19.20 	 18.00 	 16.90 	 15.80 	 14.60 	 13.50 
	 25.70 	 24.50 	 23.30 	 22.10 	 20.90 	 19.80 	 18.60 	 17.50 	 16.30 	 15.20 	 14.10 

	 Use Method II, “Exact Calculation Method,” on pages 16 and 17.
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	 $0	 $100
	 100	 105
	 105	 110
	 110	 115
	 115	 120
	 120	 125
	 125	 130
	 130	 135
	 135	 140
	 140	 145
	 145	 150
	 150	 160
	 160	 170
	 170	 180
	 180	 190
	 190	 200
	 200	 210
	 210	 220
	 220	 230
	 230	 240
	 240	 250
	 250	 260
	 260	 270
	 270	 280
	 280	 290
	 290	 300
	 300	 310
	 310	 320
	 320	 330
	 330	 340
	 340	 350
	 350	 360
	 360	 370
	 370	 380
	 380	 390
	 390	 400
	 400	 410
	 410	 420
	 420	 430
	 430	 440
	 440	 450
	 450	 460
	 460	 470
	 470	 480
	 480	 490
	 490	 500
	 500	 510
	 510	 520
	 520	 530
	 530	 540
	 540	 550
	 550	 560
	 560	 570
	 570	 580
	 580	 590
	 590	 600
	 600	 610
	 610	 620
	 620	 630
	 630	 640
	 640	 650
	 $650 & OVER

											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
	 $0.10 										        
	 0.50 										        
	 0.90 	 $0.10 									       
	 1.30 	 0.50 									       
	 1.70 	 0.90 	 $0.10 								      
	 2.10 	 1.30 	 0.50 								      
	 2.50 	 1.70 	 0.90 	 $0.20 							     
	 2.90 	 2.10 	 1.30 	 0.60 							     
	 3.30 	 2.50 	 1.70 	 1.00 	 $0.20 						    
	 3.70 	 2.90 	 2.10 	 1.40 	 0.60 						    
	 4.10 	 3.30 	 2.50 	 1.80 	 1.00 	 $0.20 					   
	 4.50 	 3.70 	 2.90 	 2.20 	 1.40 	 0.60 					   
	 4.90 	 4.10 	 3.30 	 2.60 	 1.80 	 1.00 	 $0.30 				  
	 5.30 	 4.50 	 3.70 	 3.00 	 2.20 	 1.40 	 0.70 				  
	 5.70 	 4.90 	 4.10 	 3.40 	 2.60 	 1.80 	 1.10 	 $0.30 			 
	 6.10 	 5.30 	 4.50 	 3.80 	 3.00 	 2.20 	 1.50 	 0.70 			 
	 6.50 	 5.70 	 4.90 	 4.20 	 3.40 	 2.60 	 1.90 	 1.10 	 $0.30 		
	 6.90 	 6.10 	 5.30 	 4.60 	 3.80 	 3.00 	 2.30 	 1.50 	 0.70 		
	 7.40 	 6.50 	 5.70 	 5.00 	 4.20 	 3.40 	 2.70 	 1.90 	 1.10 	 $0.40 	
	 7.80 	 7.00 	 6.10 	 5.40 	 4.60 	 3.80 	 3.10 	 2.30 	 1.50 	 0.80 	
	 8.30 	 7.40 	 6.50 	 5.80 	 5.00 	 4.20 	 3.50 	 2.70 	 1.90 	 1.20 	 $0.40 
	 8.70 	 7.90 	 7.00 	 6.20 	 5.40 	 4.60 	 3.90 	 3.10 	 2.30 	 1.60 	 0.80 
	 9.20 	 8.30 	 7.40 	 6.60 	 5.80 	 5.00 	 4.30 	 3.50 	 2.70 	 2.00 	 1.20 
	 9.70 	 8.80 	 7.90 	 7.00 	 6.20 	 5.40 	 4.70 	 3.90 	 3.10 	 2.40 	 1.60 
	 10.20 	 9.20 	 8.30 	 7.50 	 6.60 	 5.80 	 5.10 	 4.30 	 3.50 	 2.80 	 2.00 
	 10.70 	 9.70 	 8.80 	 7.90 	 7.10 	 6.20 	 5.50 	 4.70 	 3.90 	 3.20 	 2.40 
	 11.30 	 10.20 	 9.20 	 8.40 	 7.50 	 6.70 	 5.90 	 5.10 	 4.30 	 3.60 	 2.80 
	 11.80 	 10.80 	 9.80 	 8.80 	 8.00 	 7.10 	 6.30 	 5.50 	 4.70 	 4.00 	 3.20 
	 12.40 	 11.30 	 10.30 	 9.30 	 8.40 	 7.60 	 6.70 	 5.90 	 5.10 	 4.40 	 3.60 
	 13.00 	 11.90 	 10.80 	 9.80 	 8.90 	 8.00 	 7.10 	 6.30 	 5.50 	 4.80 	 4.00 
	 13.60 	 12.50 	 11.30 	 10.30 	 9.30 	 8.50 	 7.60 	 6.70 	 5.90 	 5.20 	 4.40 
	 14.20 	 13.00 	 11.90 	 10.90 	 9.80 	 8.90 	 8.00 	 7.20 	 6.30 	 5.60 	 4.80 
	 14.80 	 13.60 	 12.50 	 11.40 	 10.40 	 9.40 	 8.50 	 7.60 	 6.80 	 6.00 	 5.20 
	 15.40 	 14.20 	 13.10 	 12.00 	 10.90 	 9.90 	 8.90 	 8.10 	 7.20 	 6.40 	 5.60 
	 16.00 	 14.80 	 13.70 	 12.50 	 11.40 	 10.40 	 9.40 	 8.50 	 7.70 	 6.80 	 6.00 
	 16.50 	 15.40 	 14.30 	 13.10 	 12.00 	 10.90 	 9.90 	 9.00 	 8.10 	 7.20 	 6.40 
	 17.10 	 16.00 	 14.90 	 13.70 	 12.60 	 11.50 	 10.40 	 9.40 	 8.60 	 7.70 	 6.80 
	 17.70 	 16.60 	 15.50 	 14.30 	 13.20 	 12.00 	 11.00 	 10.00 	 9.00 	 8.10 	 7.30 
	 18.30 	 17.20 	 16.00 	 14.90 	 13.80 	 12.60 	 11.50 	 10.50 	 9.50 	 8.60 	 7.70 
	 18.90 	 17.80 	 16.60 	 15.50 	 14.40 	 13.20 	 12.10 	 11.00 	 10.00 	 9.00 	 8.20 
	 19.50 	 18.40 	 17.20 	 16.10 	 15.00 	 13.80 	 12.70 	 11.50 	 10.50 	 9.50 	 8.60 
	 20.10 	 18.90 	 17.80 	 16.70 	 15.50 	 14.40 	 13.30 	 12.10 	 11.10 	 10.00 	 9.10 
	 20.70 	 19.50 	 18.40 	 17.30 	 16.10 	 15.00 	 13.90 	 12.70 	 11.60 	 10.60 	 9.60 
	 21.30 	 20.10 	 19.00 	 17.90 	 16.70 	 15.60 	 14.50 	 13.30 	 12.20 	 11.10 	 10.10 
	 21.90 	 20.70 	 19.60 	 18.40 	 17.30 	 16.20 	 15.00 	 13.90 	 12.80 	 11.60 	 10.60 
	 22.60 	 21.40 	 20.20 	 19.00 	 17.90 	 16.80 	 15.60 	 14.50 	 13.40 	 12.20 	 11.10 
	 23.20 	 22.00 	 20.80 	 19.60 	 18.50 	 17.40 	 16.20 	 15.10 	 14.00 	 12.80 	 11.70 
	 23.80 	 22.60 	 21.40 	 20.20 	 19.10 	 17.90 	 16.80 	 15.70 	 14.50 	 13.40 	 12.30 
	 24.40 	 23.20 	 22.00 	 20.80 	 19.70 	 18.50 	 17.40 	 16.30 	 15.10 	 14.00 	 12.90 
	 25.00 	 23.80 	 22.70 	 21.50 	 20.30 	 19.10 	 18.00 	 16.90 	 15.70 	 14.60 	 13.50 

			  Use Method II, “Exact Calculation Method,” on pages 18 and 19. 
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	 $0	 $200
	 200	 210
	 210	 220
	 220	 230
	 230	 240
	 240	 250
	 250	 260
	 260	 270
	 270	 280
	 280	 290
	 290	 300
	 300	 320
	 320	 340
	 340	 360
	 360	 380
	 380	 400
	 400	 420
	 420	 440
	 440	 460
	 460	 480
	 480	 500
	 500	 520
	 520	 540
	 540	 560
	 560	 580
	 580	 600
	 600	 620
	 620	 640
	 640	 660
	 660	 680
	 680	 700
	 700	 720
	 720	 740
	 740	 760
	 760	 780
	 780	 800
	 800	 820
	 820	 840
	 840	 860
	 860	 880
	 880	 900
	 900	 920
	 920	 940
	 940	 960
	 960	 980
	 980	 1,000
	 1,000	 1,020
	 1,020	 1,040
	 1,040	 1,060
	 1,060	 1,080
	 1,080	 1,100
	 1,100	 1,120
	 1,120	 1,140
	 1,140	 1,160
	 1,160	 1,180
	 1,180	 1,200
	 1,200	 1,220
	 1,220	 1,240
	 1,240	 1,260
	 1,260	 1,280
	 1,280	 1,300
	 $1,300 & OVER

											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
	 $0.40 										        
	 1.00 										        
	 1.80 	 $0.30 									       
	 2.60 	 1.10 									       
	 3.40 	 1.90 	 $0.30 								      
	 4.20 	 2.70 	 1.10 								      
	 5.00 	 3.50 	 1.90 	 $0.40 							     
	 5.80 	 4.30 	 2.70 	 1.20 							     
	 6.60 	 5.10 	 3.50 	 2.00 	 $0.50 						    
	 7.40 	 5.90 	 4.30 	 2.80 	 1.30 						    
	 8.20 	 6.70 	 5.10 	 3.60 	 2.10 	 $0.50 					   
	 9.00 	 7.50 	 5.90 	 4.40 	 2.90 	 1.30 					   
	 9.80 	 8.30 	 6.70 	 5.20 	 3.70 	 2.10 	 $0.60 				  
	 10.60 	 9.10 	 7.50 	 6.00 	 4.50 	 2.90 	 1.40 				  
	 11.40 	 9.90 	 8.30 	 6.80 	 5.30 	 3.70 	 2.20 	 $0.60 			 
	 12.20 	 10.70 	 9.10 	 7.60 	 6.10 	 4.50 	 3.00 	 1.40 			 
	 13.00 	 11.50 	 9.90 	 8.40 	 6.90 	 5.30 	 3.80 	 2.20 	 $0.70 		
	 13.90 	 12.30 	 10.70 	 9.20 	 7.70 	 6.10 	 4.60 	 3.00 	 1.50 		
	 14.80 	 13.10 	 11.50 	 10.00 	 8.50 	 6.90 	 5.40 	 3.80 	 2.30 	 $0.80 	
	 15.70 	 14.00 	 12.30 	 10.80 	 9.30 	 7.70 	 6.20 	 4.60 	 3.10 	 1.60 	
	 16.60 	 14.90 	 13.10 	 11.60 	 10.10 	 8.50 	 7.00 	 5.40 	 3.90 	 2.40 	 $0.80 
	 17.50 	 15.80 	 14.00 	 12.40 	 10.90 	 9.30 	 7.80 	 6.20 	 4.70 	 3.20 	 1.60 
	 18.40 	 16.70 	 14.90 	 13.20 	 11.70 	 10.10 	 8.60 	 7.00 	 5.50 	 4.00 	 2.40 
	 19.40 	 17.60 	 15.80 	 14.10 	 12.50 	 10.90 	 9.40 	 7.80 	 6.30 	 4.80 	 3.20 
	 20.50 	 18.50 	 16.70 	 15.00 	 13.30 	 11.70 	 10.20 	 8.60 	 7.10 	 5.60 	 4.00 
	 21.50 	 19.50 	 17.60 	 15.90 	 14.20 	 12.50 	 11.00 	 9.40 	 7.90 	 6.40 	 4.80 
	 22.60 	 20.60 	 18.50 	 16.80 	 15.10 	 13.40 	 11.80 	 10.20 	 8.70 	 7.20 	 5.60 
	 23.70 	 21.60 	 19.60 	 17.70 	 16.00 	 14.30 	 12.60 	 11.00 	 9.50 	 8.00 	 6.40 
	 24.90 	 22.70 	 20.60 	 18.60 	 16.90 	 15.20 	 13.40 	 11.80 	 10.30 	 8.80 	 7.20 
	 26.10 	 23.80 	 21.70 	 19.70 	 17.80 	 16.10 	 14.30 	 12.60 	 11.10 	 9.60 	 8.00 
	 27.30 	 25.00 	 22.70 	 20.70 	 18.70 	 17.00 	 15.20 	 13.50 	 11.90 	 10.40 	 8.80 
	 28.40 	 26.20 	 23.90 	 21.80 	 19.70 	 17.90 	 16.10 	 14.40 	 12.70 	 11.20 	 9.60 
	 29.60 	 27.30 	 25.10 	 22.80 	 20.80 	 18.80 	 17.00 	 15.30 	 13.60 	 12.00 	 10.40 
	 30.80 	 28.50 	 26.30 	 24.00 	 21.80 	 19.80 	 17.90 	 16.20 	 14.50 	 12.80 	 11.20 
	 32.00 	 29.70 	 27.40 	 25.20 	 22.90 	 20.90 	 18.90 	 17.10 	 15.40 	 13.60 	 12.00 
	 33.20 	 30.90 	 28.60 	 26.30 	 24.10 	 21.90 	 19.90 	 18.00 	 16.30 	 14.50 	 12.80 
	 34.30 	 32.10 	 29.80 	 27.50 	 25.30 	 23.00 	 21.00 	 18.90 	 17.20 	 15.40 	 13.70 
	 35.50 	 33.20 	 31.00 	 28.70 	 26.40 	 24.20 	 22.00 	 20.00 	 18.10 	 16.30 	 14.60 
	 36.70 	 34.40 	 32.20 	 29.90 	 27.60 	 25.30 	 23.10 	 21.00 	 19.00 	 17.20 	 15.50 
	 37.90 	 35.60 	 33.30 	 31.10 	 28.80 	 26.50 	 24.30 	 22.10 	 20.10 	 18.10 	 16.40 
	 39.10 	 36.80 	 34.50 	 32.20 	 30.00 	 27.70 	 25.40 	 23.20 	 21.10 	 19.10 	 17.30 
	 40.20 	 38.00 	 35.70 	 33.40 	 31.20 	 28.90 	 26.60 	 24.30 	 22.20 	 20.20 	 18.20 
	 41.50 	 39.10 	 36.90 	 34.60 	 32.30 	 30.10 	 27.80 	 25.50 	 23.30 	 21.20 	 19.20 
	 42.70 	 40.30 	 38.10 	 35.80 	 33.50 	 31.20 	 29.00 	 26.70 	 24.40 	 22.30 	 20.20 
	 43.90 	 41.60 	 39.20 	 37.00 	 34.70 	 32.40 	 30.20 	 27.90 	 25.60 	 23.30 	 21.30 
	 45.20 	 42.80 	 40.40 	 38.10 	 35.90 	 33.60 	 31.30 	 29.10 	 26.80 	 24.50 	 22.30 
	 46.40 	 44.00 	 41.70 	 39.30 	 37.10 	 34.80 	 32.50 	 30.20 	 28.00 	 25.70 	 23.40 
	 47.70 	 45.30 	 42.90 	 40.50 	 38.20 	 36.00 	 33.70 	 31.40 	 29.20 	 26.90 	 24.60 
	 48.90 	 46.50 	 44.10 	 41.70 	 39.40 	 37.10 	 34.90 	 32.60 	 30.30 	 28.10 	 25.80 
	 50.20 	 47.80 	 45.40 	 43.00 	 40.60 	 38.30 	 36.10 	 33.80 	 31.50 	 29.20 	 27.00 
	 51.40 	 49.00 	 46.60 	 44.20 	 41.80 	 39.50 	 37.20 	 35.00 	 32.70 	 30.40 	 28.20 	

			  Use Method II, “Exact Calculation Method,” on pages 16 and 17.
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	 $0	 $220
	 220	 230
	 230	 240
	 240	 250
	 250	 260
	 260	 270
	 270	 280
	 280	 290
	 290	 300
	 300	 320
	 320	 340
	 340	 360
	 360	 380
	 380	 400
	 400	 420
	 420	 440
	 440	 460
	 460	 480
	 480	 500
	 500	 520
	 520	 540
	 540	 560
	 560	 580
	 580	 600
	 600	 620
	 620	 640
	 640	 660
	 660	 680
	 680	 700
	 700	 720
	 720	 740
	 740	 760
	 760	 780
	 780	 800
	 800	 820
	 820	 840
	 840	 860
	 860	 880
	 880	 900
	 900	 920
	 920	 940
	 940	 960
	 960	 980
	 980	 1,000
	 1,000	 1,020
	 1,020	 1,040
	 1,040	 1,060
	 1,060	 1,080
	 1,080	 1,100
	 1,100	 1,120
	 1,120	 1,140
	 1,140	 1,160
	 1,160	 1,180
	 1,180	 1,200
	 1,200	 1,220
	 1,220	 1,240
	 1,240	 1,260
	 1,260	 1,280
	 1,280	 1,300
	 $1,300 & OVER

											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
											         
	 $0.20 										        
	 1.00 										        
	 1.80 	 $0.20 									       
	 2.60 	 1.00 									       
	 3.40 	 1.80 	 $0.30 								      
	 4.20 	 2.60 	 1.10 								      
	 5.00 	 3.40 	 1.90 	 $0.40 							     
	 5.80 	 4.20 	 2.70 	 1.20 							     
	 6.60 	 5.00 	 3.50 	 2.00 	 $0.40 						    
	 7.40 	 5.80 	 4.30 	 2.80 	 1.20 						    
	 8.20 	 6.60 	 5.10 	 3.60 	 2.00 	 $0.50 					   
	 9.00 	 7.40 	 5.90 	 4.40 	 2.80 	 1.30 					   
	 9.80 	 8.20 	 6.70 	 5.20 	 3.60 	 2.10 	 $0.50 				  
	 10.60 	 9.00 	 7.50 	 6.00 	 4.40 	 2.90 	 1.30 				  
	 11.40 	 9.80 	 8.30 	 6.80 	 5.20 	 3.70 	 2.10 	 $0.60 			 
	 12.20 	 10.60 	 9.10 	 7.60 	 6.00 	 4.50 	 2.90 	 1.40 			 
	 13.00 	 11.40 	 9.90 	 8.40 	 6.80 	 5.30 	 3.70 	 2.20 	 $0.70 		
	 13.90 	 12.20 	 10.70 	 9.20 	 7.60 	 6.10 	 4.50 	 3.00 	 1.50 		
	 14.80 	 13.00 	 11.50 	 10.00 	 8.40 	 6.90 	 5.30 	 3.80 	 2.30 	 $0.70 	
	 15.70 	 13.90 	 12.30 	 10.80 	 9.20 	 7.70 	 6.10 	 4.60 	 3.10 	 1.50 	
	 16.60 	 14.80 	 13.10 	 11.60 	 10.00 	 8.50 	 6.90 	 5.40 	 3.90 	 2.30 	 $0.80 
	 17.50 	 15.70 	 14.00 	 12.40 	 10.80 	 9.30 	 7.70 	 6.20 	 4.70 	 3.10 	 1.60 
	 18.40 	 16.60 	 14.90 	 13.20 	 11.60 	 10.10 	 8.50 	 7.00 	 5.50 	 3.90 	 2.40 
	 19.40 	 17.50 	 15.80 	 14.10 	 12.40 	 10.90 	 9.30 	 7.80 	 6.30 	 4.70 	 3.20 
	 20.40 	 18.40 	 16.70 	 15.00 	 13.20 	 11.70 	 10.10 	 8.60 	 7.10 	 5.50 	 4.00 
	 21.50 	 19.40 	 17.60 	 15.90 	 14.10 	 12.50 	 10.90 	 9.40 	 7.90 	 6.30 	 4.80 
	 22.50 	 20.50 	 18.50 	 16.80 	 15.00 	 13.30 	 11.70 	 10.20 	 8.70 	 7.10 	 5.60 
	 23.60 	 21.50 	 19.50 	 17.70 	 15.90 	 14.20 	 12.50 	 11.00 	 9.50 	 7.90 	 6.40 
	 24.80 	 22.60 	 20.60 	 18.60 	 16.80 	 15.10 	 13.40 	 11.80 	 10.30 	 8.70 	 7.20 
	 26.00 	 23.70 	 21.60 	 19.60 	 17.70 	 16.00 	 14.30 	 12.60 	 11.10 	 9.50 	 8.00 
	 27.20 	 24.90 	 22.70 	 20.70 	 18.60 	 16.90 	 15.20 	 13.40 	 11.90 	 10.30 	 8.80 
	 28.40 	 26.10 	 23.80 	 21.70 	 19.70 	 17.80 	 16.10 	 14.30 	 12.70 	 11.10 	 9.60 
	 29.50 	 27.30 	 25.00 	 22.80 	 20.70 	 18.70 	 17.00 	 15.20 	 13.50 	 11.90 	 10.40 
	 30.70 	 28.50 	 26.20 	 23.90 	 21.80 	 19.80 	 17.90 	 16.10 	 14.40 	 12.70 	 11.20 
	 31.90 	 29.60 	 27.40 	 25.10 	 22.80 	 20.80 	 18.80 	 17.00 	 15.30 	 13.60 	 12.00 
	 33.10 	 30.80 	 28.50 	 26.30 	 24.00 	 21.90 	 19.80 	 17.90 	 16.20 	 14.50 	 12.80 
	 34.30 	 32.00 	 29.70 	 27.50 	 25.20 	 22.90 	 20.90 	 18.90 	 17.10 	 15.40 	 13.60 
	 35.40 	 33.20 	 30.90 	 28.60 	 26.40 	 24.10 	 21.90 	 19.90 	 18.00 	 16.30 	 14.50 
	 36.60 	 34.40 	 32.10 	 29.80 	 27.50 	 25.30 	 23.00 	 21.00 	 19.00 	 17.20 	 15.40 
	 37.80 	 35.50 	 33.30 	 31.00 	 28.70 	 26.50 	 24.20 	 22.00 	 20.00 	 18.10 	 16.30 
	 39.00 	 36.70 	 34.40 	 32.20 	 29.90 	 27.60 	 25.40 	 23.10 	 21.10 	 19.00 	 17.20 
	 40.10 	 37.90 	 35.60 	 33.40 	 31.10 	 28.80 	 26.50 	 24.30 	 22.10 	 20.10 	 18.10 
